

No. 13-862

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

LATRINA D. THOMAS, TUTRIX ON BEHALF OF  
KA'DARY DA'SHUN THOMAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCOTT NUGENT, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS POLICE OFFICER FOR  
THE CITY OF WINNFIELD.  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER LAW ENFORCEMENT,  
PROSECUTORS, JUDGES, CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS,  
AND EXPERTS ON POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY AND  
USE OF FORCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

PABLO QUIÑONES  
Counsel of Record  
SAMUEL KADOSH  
REED SMITH LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York  
(212) 549-0279  
pquinones@reedsmith.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TASER IS A DANGEROUS ELECTRIC SHOCK DEVICE USED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT TO SUBDUE THREATENING PERSONS .....	6
II. LAW ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES STRONGLY RECOMMEND AGAINST USING TASERS ON RESTRAINED INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE PASSIVELY REFUSING TO COMPLY WITH AN OFFICER’S COMMANDS .....	10
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES UNCERTAINTY ABOUT WHETHER AN OFFICER IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT FOR REPEATEDLY USING A TASER ON A SUBDUED, NON-THREATENING PERSON.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX A .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Cyrus v. Town of Mukwonago</i> , 624 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore Cnty., Md.</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Parker v. Garish</i> , 547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Nugent</i> , 539 Fed. Appx. 456 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Wells v. City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 538 Fed. Appx. 631 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Police Dep't Use of Force Continuum (April 17, 2003), <a href="http://charmeck.org/city/charlotte/CMPD/zstorage/InsideCMPD/Documents/600020UseofForceContinuum.pdf">http://charmeck.org/city/charlotte/CMPD/zstorage/InsideCMPD/Documents/600020UseofForceContinuum.pdf</a> .....	11
IACP National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Electronic Control Weapons</i> , <i>Model Policy IV.C.1(b)</i> .....	12
IACP National Law Enforcement Policy Center, <i>Electronic Control Weapons</i> , <i>Model Policy IV.C.1(c)</i> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Leah Johnson, <i>Tasers: Evaluation and Statistical Analysis</i> , Minneapolis Police Dep't Office of Professional Standards 3 (2007), <a href="http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@mpd/documents/webcontent/convert_282699.pdf">http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@mpd/documents/webcontent/convert_282699.pdf</a> .....	11-12
Noah Rayman, <i>Tase Me Bro</i> , TIME (Aug. 15, 2013), <a href="http://www.nation.time.com/2013/08/15/tase-me-bro/">http://www.nation.time.com/2013/08/15/tase-me-bro/</a> .....	6
Ron F. Wright, <i>Shocking the Second Amendment: Invalidating States' Prohibitions on Taser with the District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 20 ALB. L. J. SCI. & TECH. 159 (2010) .....	6, 7
Stanford Crim. Justice Ctr., <i>Use of Tasers by Law Enforcement Agencies: Guidelines and Recommendations</i> 5 (2005), <a href="http://www.law.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/child-page/164097/doc/slspublic/tasers.pdf">http://www.law.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/child-page/164097/doc/slspublic/tasers.pdf</a> .....	7, 12
Taser International, Product Warnings for Law Enforcement (March 1, 2013), <a href="http://www.taser.com/images/resources-and-legal/product-warnings/downloads/law-enforcement-warnings.pdf">http://www.taser.com/images/resources-and-legal/product-warnings/downloads/law-enforcement-warnings.pdf</a> .....	8
TASER Product Warnings: Law Enforcement, (2008) <a href="http://www.ecdlaw.info/outlines/TASER%20LE%20M26-X26%20Warnings%2004-28-08.pdf">http://www.ecdlaw.info/outlines/TASER%20LE%20M26-X26%20Warnings%2004-28-08.pdf</a> .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Evaluation and Inspection Division, Review of the Department of Justice's Use of Less- Lethal Weapons (May 2009), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/plus/e0903/final.pdf">http://www. justice.gov/oig/reports/plus/e0903/final. pdf</a> .....	10, 11
